
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 31 July 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Friday, 3 August 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 8 AUGUST 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2018  (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics will be attached to the update sheet. .

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0151 - LONGDENE 
HOUSE, HEDGEHOG LANE,  HASLEMERE GU27 2PH  (Pages 5 - 82)

Proposal
Hybrid Planning Application;- Change of Use, extension and alterations to 
office building to provide 1 dwelling together with the erection of a detached 
garage; outline application, with access and landscaping to be determined, for 
the erection of up to 28 dwellings following demolition of 2 dwellings, 
glasshouses and outbuildings (as amplified by Flood Risk and Drainage 
Strategy Assessment received 28/03/2018, additional ecology information 
received 15/05/2018 and planning statement addendum received 18/06/2018)

Recommendation

Recommendation  A: That, subject to the consideration of any further 
representations by 22/08/2018 that raise further material consideration that 
have not yet been considered and subject to conditions and a Section 106 
agreement to secure to secure contributions towards education, recycling 
provision, playing pitch improvements, off-site environmental improvements, 
SuDs and open space management/maintenance permission be GRANTED.

Recommendation B: That, in the event that the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met within 6 months of the date of the resolution to 
grant permission, then permission be REFUSED

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 



of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

9.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



A1 WA/2018/0151
Monkhill Ltd
16/01/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Hybrid Planning Application;- Change of Use, 
extension and alterations to office building to 
provide 1 dwelling together with the erection of a 
detached garage; outline application, with access 
and landscaping to be determined, for the 
erection of up to 28 dwellings following demolition 
of 2 dwellings, glasshouses and outbuildings (as 
amplified by Flood Risk and Drainage Strategy 
Assessment received 28/03/2018, additional 
ecology information received 15/05/2018 and 
planning statement addendum received 
18/06/2018) at  Longdene House, Hedgehog 
Lane,  Haslemere GU27 2PH

Joint Planning Committee
08/08/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference: E: 489375 N: 132302

Town: Haslemere
Ward: Haslemere East and Grayswood
Case Officer: Kayleigh Taylor
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

16/04/2018
09/08/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 19/04/2018
Neighbour Notification
Amended/Additional Expiry Date: 29/03/2018

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the consideration of any further 
representations by 22/08/2018 that raise further 
material consideration that have not yet been 
considered and subject to conditions and a 
Section 106 agreement to secure to secure 
contributions towards education, recycling 
provision, playing pitch improvements, off-site 
environmental improvements, SuDs and open 
space management/maintenance permission be 
GRANTED.

That, in the event that the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met within 6 months 
of the date of the resolution to grant permission, 
then permission be REFUSED

Agenda Item 7.



Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Background

[...]
fied by Flood Risk and Drainage 
Strategy

WA/2017/0727 Hybrid Planning Application: Change of 
use, extension and alterations to office 
building to provide 1 dwelling with the 
erection of a detached garage; outline 
application with access and landscaping 
to be determined for the erection of up 
to 13 dwellings 

Refused 10/07/2017

WA/2016/1225 Hybrid Planning Application;- Change of 
Use, extension and alterations to office 
building to provide 1 dwelling with the 
erection of a detached garage; outline 
application, with access and 
landscaping to be determined, for the 
erection of up to 13 dwellings

Withdrawn 24/10/2016

SO/2016/0011 Request for Screening Opinion for 
proposed development of land at 
Longdene House for up to 29 dwellings, 
amended access points and increase in 
public open space

EIA not 
required

05/10/2016

WA/2016/1226 Hybrid Planning Application;- Change of 
Use, extension and alterations to office 
building to provide 1 dwelling together 
with the erection of a detached garage; 
outline application, with access and 
landscaping to be determined, for the 
erection of up to 29 dwellings following 
demolition of 2 dwellings, glasshouses 
and outbuildings

Refused
Appeal 
Pending

20/09/2016

SO/2016/0008 Request for Screening Opinion for 
redevelopment to provide up to 14 new 
dwellings and demolition of 2 existing 
dwellings

EIA not 
required

15/06/2016

CR/2016/0001 Prior Notification Application - Change of 
use from Class B1a (office) to Class C3 
(residential) use to provide 14 dwellings

Change of 
use b1c to 
C3 prior 
approval 
required 
and 
granted

02/03/2016
(Expired)



Planning Policy Constraints

Countryside beyond Green Belt
Surrey Hills AONB (western part of the site)
AGLV
Wealden Heaths II SPA (East Hants SPA) 5km Buffer Zone 
Ancient Woodland 500m Buffer Zone
Footpath No. 35 (to the North of the site)
Southern Gas Networks – GPL
Section 106 (regarding land at Sturt Road)

Development Plan Policies and Proposals

The
[...]
n, and so would preserve the character of the AONB.

Determining Issues 

Principle of development
Prematurity
Planning history and differences with previous proposal
Environmental Impact Assessment
Change of use of the land
Location of development
Housing Land Supply
Housing Mix
Affordable Housing
Impact on visual amenity
Impact on residential amenity
Standard of accommodation
Provision of amenity and play space
Impact on Highway safety and parking provision
Impact on the Public Right of Way
Refuse and Recycling Storage
Air Quality
Land contamination
Archaeological constraints
Impact on Trees and Ancient Woodland
Flooding and drainage
Financial Considerations
Infrastructure contributions
Effect on the SPAs
Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2017
Crime and disorder
Sustainability
Accessibility
The Equalities Act 2010 and Human Rights Implications
Environmental Impact Regulations 2017



Planning Considerations

Principle of development

Policy SP1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that when considering 
development proposals, the Council will take a positive approach that reflects 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

The site is included as a ‘suitable in principle’ (green rated) site, after being 
assessed for its suitability, availability and achievability, within the Council’s 
LAA (May 2018) (Site ID: 955 and 957). The LAA review identified that the site 
could achieve an estimated yield of 25 dwellings.

Area A of the application site is included within the Draft Local Plan Part 2: 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies document as a site 
allocation (Ref: DS 15: Longdene Field) for up to 25 dwellings. 

As the document is progressing through public consultation it can only be 
afforded limited weight at the present time. However, it does indicate that the 
Council consider that the site is suitable for new housing and is a material 
consideration. 



Prematurity

Paragraphs 48 - 50 of the NPPF 2018 stat
[...]
s not so substantial, or its 
cumulative effect so significant, that to grant permission would undermine the 
plan-making process. As such, a refusal on prematurity grounds could not be 
justified. In any case, this site is a proposed allocation in the forthcoming 
Local Plan Part 2.



Planning history and differences with previous proposal

The planning history is a material consideration. 

Hybrid planning application WA/2016/1226, was refused on 20/09/2018 for 
redevelopment to provide up to 29 dwellings (net increase of 27 dwellings); 
demolition of 2 existing semi-detached dwellings, glasshouses and 
outbuildings; landscaping and highway works including alterations and 
extension to the existing access to Hedgehog Lane. This application was 
refused for the following reasons:

1. Reason
The proposal, as a result of the urbanising impact and harm to the landscape
character would cause material harm to the intrinsic character, beauty and 
openness of the Countryside beyond the Green Belt, Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty and Area of Great Landscape Value. There are no exceptional
circumstances in the public interest that would justify a major development in  
a designated AONB area and it has not been demonstrated that the proposal 
could be developed outside the designated area. This would be contrary to 
Policies C2 and C3 of the Local Plan, paragraphs 17, 116 and 117 of the 
NPPF 2012 and Policies SP1, RE1 and RE3 of the Draft Pre-Submission 
Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016.

2. Reason
In the absence of a completed legal agreement, the proposal would fail to 
provide on site affordable housing and as such, the development would fail to 
provide a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community. The proposal would be
contrary to Policy H5 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, paragraphs 
17 and 50 of the NPPF and Policy AHN1 of the Draft Pre-Submission Local 
Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016.

3. Reason
Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that a feasible  
drainage strategy could be implemented in connection with the proposed 
development and as such, the proposal could result in an unacceptable 
increase in surface water runoff that could increase flood risk elsewhere, 
contrary to Policy D1 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, paragraph 
103 of the NPPF 2012 and Policy CC4 of the Draft Pre-Submission Local Plan
Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016.

4. Reason
The application fails to provide satisfactory mix of housing in order to meet the 
housing needs of the Borough identified in the West Surrey SHMA and the 
proposal would therefore conflict with Policy H4 of the Waverley Borough 



Local Plan 2002, paragraph 50 of the NPPF 2012 and Policy AHN3 of the 
Draft Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016.

5. Reason
In the absence of a completed legal agreement, the proposal would fail to 
secure contributions towards recycling containers, play equipment and playing 
pitches, leisure centres and education and, as such, would fail to mitigate the 
effects of the proposal upon infrastructure. It would therefore conflict with 
Policies D13 and D14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, paragraph 
203 of the NPPF 2012 and Policy ICS7 of the Draft Pre-Submission Local 
Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016.

The applicant appealed against the refusal to grant planning permission under 
section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The appeal (ref: 
APP/R3650/W/16/3165974) was heard at a public inquiry and the Inspector 
subsequently allowed the appeal on 4 September 2017. 

The Inspector noted that by the time of the inquiry in July 2017, both parties 
had agreed;

(a) Reasons for refusal 2, relating to affordable housing, and 5, relating to 
infrastructure contributions, could both be addressed by S106 
Obligations.

(b) In respect of reason for refusal 3, drainage and flooding, a concern of 
some residents, an 
[...]
cordance with the SHMA (condition 23).

The proposed affordable housing mix does not strictly meet the SHMA 
recommended mix; the number of 3 and 4+ bedroom units falls short of that 
recommended and the number of 2 bedroom units exceed that recommended. 
However, the majority of the proposed dwellings would be smaller dwellings (3 
bedroom or less) which would make a contribution towards the need for 
smaller houses in the Borough.  The affordable housing mix will be secured by 
the S106 agreement. 



Affordable Housing

Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that the Council will 
require a minimum provision of 30% affordable housing on all housing 
developments that meet required criteria.

Paragraph 61 of the NPPF 2018 states that the size, type and tenure of 
housing needed for different groups in the community should be assessed 
and reflected in planning policies.

Paragraph 62 of the NPPF 2018 states planning policies should specify the 
type of affordable housing required, and expect it to be met on-site, unless off-
site provision or a financial contribution can be robustly justified and the 
agreed approach contributes to the objective of creating mixed and balanced 
communities.

The proposal seeks a net uplift of 27 dwellings on the site, 10 of which would 
be affordable dwellings, representing 37% of the total uplift in homes. This 
would therefore exceed the provision required by Policy AHN1 of the Local 
Plan Part 1 (2018). This is an additional benefit that weighs in favour for the 
proposal. 

The SHMA (2015) also recommends 30% of new affordable homes to be 
intermediate tenures and 70% rent.  The table below shows the proposed split 
would not be fully in line with this. 

Affordable Mix Affordable Rent Shared 
Ownership

Total

1 Bed 4 0 4
2 Bed 2 2 4
3 Bed 0 2 2
Total 6 (60%) 4 (40%) 10

The Council’s Housing and Enabling Officer recommends that one of the 3 
bed units is provided as affordable rented accommodation, to achieve a sp
[...]
landscape value, such as the Surrey Hills Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty and to safeguard the Green Belt and focus 
development at the four main settlements (Farnham, Godalming, Haslemere 
and Cranleigh).

The Surrey Hills Management Plan 2014 – 2019 sets out the vision for the 
future management of the Surrey Hills AONB by identifying key landscape 
features that are the basis for the Surrey Hills being designated a nationally 
important AONB.

It is acknowledged that part of the site is located outside of the AONB, and 
this has been taken into consideration in the Councils assessment. 
Notwithstanding this, in the indicative plans 13 additional new dwellings would 
be located in the AONB. Longdene House would be a conversion of an 
existing building and so the impact of this particular dwelling on the AONB 
would be limited. 

Whilst the application WA/2016/1226 is currently being reconsidered by the 
Planning Inspectorate, in the previous appeal decision the Planning Inspector 



considered that proposal was not be major development and therefore 
paragraph 116 of the NPPF 2012 was not engaged. This paragraph has been 
superseded by paragraph 172 of the NPPF 2018 which states that the scale 
and extent of development within designated areas should be limited. 
Planning permission should be refused for major development other than in 
exceptional circumstances, and where it can be demonstrated that the 
development is in the public interest. The proposal is not considered to 
constitute major development and as such paragraph 172 of the NPPF 2018 
is not engaged.

The Surrey Hills AONB Planning Advisor retains their objection to the 
proposal, on grounds that the proposed development in Area A is seen as a 
part of the wider AONB landscape. It is their view that the undeveloped nature 
of this part of Haslemere is important to its countryside setting and character 
as a small country town. They consider that some of the proposed houses and 
their small gard
[...]
reserved.

In light of these conclusions, the proposal would result in some conflict with 
Policies RE1 and RE3 of the Local Plan Part 1 2018 in relation to Area A, 
however this would be limited. This conflict is a negative aspect of the scheme 
that should be weighed into the balance of the decision. 

Impact on visual amenity

Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 requires development to be of high 
quality design and to be well related in size, scale and character to its 
surroundings. Retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 are 
attributed substantial and full weight respectively due to their level of 
consistency with the NPPF 2018.

The Haslemere Design Statement (2012) states that where new development 
is proposed, imaginative solutions should be found, to achieve higher density 
without undermining the character of the existing area, and goes on to say 
that care must be taken to ensure that any new development sits well in the 
street-scene and the form of any new development must be appropriate for 
the site in which it sits. 

The proposed alterations to Longdene House would comprise the demolition 
of existing extensions which feature on the north facing and east facing 
elevations and a new porch entrance would replace the existing extension on 
the east facing elevation. A new Victorian style roof lantern would be installed 
within the roof serving a ground floor extension. The proposed scale, design 
and materials of the porch, garage and roof lantern would provide exteriors 
that are considered sympathetic to the existing character of the site and 
surrounding area.

The proposed alterations to Longdene House and the associated garage 
would not be visible beyond the boundary of the application site. The 
proposals would be in accordance with the Haslemere Design Statement 
which states that buildings should relate to their site and surroundings and 
would be an appropriate scale and design in relation to the existing building. 
Mat
[...]
. 

The applicant has indicated a willingness to enter into a suitable legal 
agreement to secure relevant contributions. As of yet, a signed and completed 
legal agreement has not been received. However, it is anticipated that an 
agreement would be entered into. 

Subject to the receipt of a suitable, signed legal agreement to secure 
infrastructure contributions, it is concluded that the proposal would adequately 
mitigate for its impact on local infrastructure and the proposal would comply 
with the requirements of the Local Plan. 

Effect on the SPAs

Policy NE1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that the Council will seek to



conserve and enhance biodiversity within Waverley. Development should 
retain, protect and enhance features of biodiversity and geological interest 
and ensure appropriate management of those features. Adverse impacts 
should be avoided or, if unavoidable, appropriately mitigated.

Within locally designated sites, Policy NE1 sets out that development will not 
be permitted unless it is necessary for appropriate on site management 
measures and it can demonstrate no adverse impact to the integrity of the 
nature conservation interest.

The site is located within the 5km of the Wealden Heaths II Special Protection 
Area (SPA). The proposal would result in an increase in people (permanently) 
on the site.

In light of the recent European Court of Justice ruling (Case C 323/17 - People 
Over Wind and Sweetman 2018) relating to the Habitats Directive, mitigation 
cannot be taken into consideration at screening stage. This judgement affects 
the way the Council approaches Habitats Regulations Assessments and 
therefore an Appropriate Assessment has been undertaken for the site.  The 
Appropriate Assessment, which has been approved by Natural England, 
concludes that based on the plan submitted, the development would not have 
a significant adverse impact on the SPA.

Accordingly, officers consider that the proposal accords with Policy NE1
[...]
ext to the policy states that this will be delivered through the 
implementation of planning permissions. As such, this will be picked up by the 
building control process if planning permission is implemented.

The Equalities Act 2010 and Human Rights Implications

There are no implications from this application in terms of the Equalities Act
2010 and Human Rights Implications.

Environmental Impact Regulations 2017

The proposal is considered not to be EIA development under either Schedule 
1 or 2 of the EIA Impact Regulations 2017 or a variation/amendment of a 
previous EIA development nor taken in conjunction with other development 
that is likely to have a significant environmental effect.

Pre Commencement Conditions 

“Pre commencement condition” means a condition imposed on the grant of 
permission which must be complied with: before any building/ other operation/ 
or use of the land comprised in the development is begun.

Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 requires that for any application for planning 
permission, the Notice must state clearly and precisely the full reasons, in the 
case of each pre-commencement condition, for the condition being a pre-
commencement condition. 



Where pre commencement conditions are justified, these are provided with an 
appropriate reason for the condition. 

Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraph 
38 of the NPPF 2018.  This included:-

 Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve 
problems before the application was submitted and to foster the 
delivery of sustainable development.

 Provided feedback through the validation process including information 
on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the 
application was correct and could be registered;

 Have suggested/accepted/negotiated a
[...]
he requirements of Recommendation A are not met within 6 months 
of the date of the resolution to grant permission, then permission be 
REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. In the absence of an appropriate agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate to 
meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need, the proposal would 
fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community and would 
be contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 (2018) and the 
requirements of paragraph 62 of the NPPF 2018.

2. In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure appropriate 
planning infrastructure contributions towards education, recycling, 
playing pitches and off-site environmental improvements, the proposal 
fails to limit the impacts of the development on existing infrastructure. 
The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 Local Plan (Part 1) 
2018 and paragraph 8 of the NPPF 2018.

 

http://www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0151 - Longdene House, Hedgehog Lane,  Haslemere GU27 2PH



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
08.08.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  8 AUGUST 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Val Henry
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski, Cllr Denis Leigh and Cllr Nabeel Nasir

38. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 30 July 2018 were confirmed and 
signed.

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Mary Foryszewski, Denis Leigh and 
Nabeel Nasir.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest.

41. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

42. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Members.

43. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

Louise Yandell, Area Team Leader, informed the Committee that the Planning 
Service continued to perform well in terms of both the speed and quality of decision 
making.



Joint Planning Committee 2
08.08.18

44. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0151 - LONGDENE 
HOUSE, HEDGEHOG LANE,  HASLEMERE GU27 2PH (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposal

Hybrid Planning Application;- Change of Use, extension and alterations to office 
building to provide 1 dwelling together with the erection of a detached garage; 
outline application, with access and landscaping to be determined, for the erection 
of up to 28 dwellings following demolition of 2 dwellings, glasshouses and 
outbuildings (as amplified by Flood Risk and Drainage Strategy Assessment 
received 28/03/2018, additional ecology information received 15/05/2018 and 
planning statement addendum received 18/06/2018).

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers advised that there were some amendments to the report, noted below.

On page 27 in paragraph 3, ‘up to’ should be replaced with ‘estimated’ and read; 
‘Area A of the application site is included within the Draft Local Plan Part 2: Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies document as a site allocation 
(Ref: DS 15: Longdene Field) for an estimated 25 dwellings.’

On page 29, the date on which the Council refused application WA/2016/1226 
should read 20/09/2016.

One further letter of representation had been received raising objection on several 
grounds. In response, Officers explained that they had considered the planning 
constraints of the area, and that this did not alter the conclusions set out in the 
agenda report.

Officers also advised that following the publication the agenda, further responses 
from consultees had been received. In light of these comments, conditions 11, 14 
and 31 had been removed from the recommendation.

An amendment was also proposed to condition 23, plus an additional condition 43, 
regarding Electric Vehicle Charging Points.

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Mike Barnes – Objector
Ian Rhodes – Agent



Joint Planning Committee 3
08.08.18

Debate

The Committee considered the application and revised recommendation as noted in 
the update sheet. The Committee highlighted that the application was identical to 
one that had been refused previously, and therefore considered whether there were 
any changes to the circumstances which would now make it acceptable. Members 
noted that the majority of the site had been identified in the draft LPP2, however Cllr 
Mulliner pointed out that at this stage, these were just officers’ suggestions and had 
not been agreed by the Council.

Members queried what constituted a major development in the AONB. Officers 
explained the criteria and confirmed that in this case, it had been judged that this 
was not major, and therefore no exceptional circumstances were required. This had 
also been the conclusion of the appeal inspector.

The Committee discussed the effect on the SPA whether mitigation was required. 
Officers clarified that an Appropriate Assessment had been carried out and 
concluded that there would be no significant adverse impact,  meaning that no 
mitigation was required. This approach had been approved by Natural England.

Members remained concerned about the impact on visual amenity and the harm to 
the character of the AONB, highlighting that the level of screening provided by the 
trees would vary throughout the year.

Following further discussion, the Chairman put Recommendation A to the 
Committee and it was lost with 8 in favour and 12 against, with no abstentions.

It was proposed by Cllr Mulliner, and seconded by Cllr Inchbald, that permission be 
refused on the grounds of material harm to the intrinsic character, beauty and 
openness of the Countryside beyond the Green Belt, Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty and Area of Great Landscape Value. Additionally, there were reasons 
relating to the failure of the applicant to complete a s106 agreement to secure 
agreed contributions.

The Chairman put the alternative recommendation to the Committee and this was 
carried with 12 votes in favour and 5 votes against, with 3 abstentions.

Decision

RESOLVED that permission  be REFUSED for the following reasons.

1. The proposal, as a result of the urbanising impact and harm to the landscape 
character would cause material harm to the intrinsic character, beauty and 
openness of the Countryside beyond the Green Belt, Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty and Area of Great Landscape Value. This would be contrary 
to Policies SP1, RE1 and RE3 of the Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Sites and 
Policies (2018) and paragraphs 170 and 172 of the NPPF 2018.

2. In the absence of an appropriate agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate to meet 
Waverley Borough Council’s housing need, the proposal would fail to create 
a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community and would be contrary to 



Joint Planning Committee 4
08.08.18

Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Sites and Policies (2018) and 
the requirements of paragraph 62 of the NPPF 2018.

3. In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure appropriate 
planning infrastructure contributions towards education, recycling, playing 
pitches and off-site environmental improvements, the proposal fails to limit 
the impacts of the development on existing infrastructure. The proposal 
therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Sites and 
Policies (2018) and paragraph 8 of the NPPF 2018.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.38 pm

Chairman


